

GAHC010241212023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6249/2023**

ARUN DAS AND 2 ORS  
S/O ANIL DAS VILL PUB DHARAMTUL WARD NO. 3 P.O. DHARAMTUL P.S  
JAGIROAD DIST MORIGAON PIN 782412

2: DIPAK DUTTA  
SON OF LATE DANU DUTTA

VILLAGE- HATAKHOLA  
WARD NO. 4  
P.O.- DHARAMTUL  
P.S.- JAGIROAD  
DISTRICT- MORIGAON  
PIN- 782412.

3: PRADIP CHANDRA MEDHI  
SON OF CHANDU RAM MEDHI

VILLAGE- HATAKHOLA (SANTIPUR)  
WARD NO. 4  
P.O.- DHARAMTUL  
P.S.- JAGIROAD  
DISTRICT- MORIGAON  
PIN- 782412

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REP BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
DEPTT OF PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVEOPMENT ASSAM DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
MORIGAON  
MORIGAON

ASSAM- 782105.

3:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
MAYONG BLOCK  
JAGIROAD  
MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

4:THE SECRETARY  
DAKHIN-DHARAMTUL GAON PANCHAYAT  
MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

5:THE PRESIDENT  
DAKHIN-DHARAMTUL GAON PANCHAYAT)

SON OF LATE ROBIN MEDHI

VILLAGE- HATAKHOLA (SANTIPUR)  
P.O.- DHARAMTUL  
P.S.- JAGIROAD  
MORIGAON  
ASSAM- 782412.

6:PALASH CHANDRA MEDHI  
PRESIDENT OF DAKHIN-DHARAMTUL GAON PANCHAYAT)

SON OF LATE ROBIN MEDHI

VILLAGE- HATAKHOLA (SANTIPUR)  
P.O.- DHARAMTUL  
P.S.- JAGIROAD  
MORIGAON  
ASSAM- 782412

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A K BARUAH, MR. N MAHAJAN,MR A DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MR. T K BHUYAN (R-5,6),SC, P AND R.D.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date :** 03-09-2025

Mr. T.K. Bhuyan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos. 5 & 6 has

submitted that an affidavit on behalf of the respondents represented by him was filed on 27-05-2025, and copies thereof was also furnished to the learned counsel for the petitioner. However, the same has not been tagged with the record of this case. Mr. Bhuyan has submitted that on enquiry made with the Registry, it was reported that the said affidavit is not traceable.

The above submission, if true, would give rise to a serious situation. Accordingly, Registry is directed to put up a note with regard to the said contention of Mr. T.K. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 5 & 6.

Registry to list this matter again on 15-09-2025 along with the said note from the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**